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The stories in these pages will amaze you. Stories of courage when 
there was little hope. Stories of transformation when the odds were 

grim. Stories of success when disappointment was the likely ending.

At The Children’s Home of Cincinnati, we live these stories every day.  
They take a long time to develop, and a long time to resolve. But 
through our work — with your support — we’re making a difference  
in more than 6,000 children’s lives daily. 

Remember, our expertise applies to a wide range of children, from 
the most troubled to the most typical. Our campus is a haven for all, 
equipped with outstanding facilities and staffed by an incredible team  
of professionals. It’s been an amazing year for our organization and  
the families we serve. Among our proudest accomplishments:

•   Completed the first year of our new high school for students with  
     autism — and one of our graduates is now attending the highly  
     selective Transitions and Access Program (TAP) at the  
     University of Cincinnati. 
•   Successfully transitioned 32 students from our campus K-12 school  
     back to their home schools — the outcome we strive for.
•   Graduated 10 students from our Upper School — 60% with  
     employment via our job readiness program. 
•   Held our first Summer Symposium to educate 30+ pediatricians  
     about differentiating ADHD from other diagnoses and managing  
     patient care.
•   Outscored all other similar programs in Ohio in the first year of  
     our SPARK kindergarten-readiness program’s literacy readiness  
     assessment.
•   Completed five Proven Parenting™ groups, transferring our practices 
     into children’s homes, and began parenting consultations in  
     private homes.
•   Launched our specialized treatment for adolescent recovery (STAR)  
     program for teens with mental health and substance use issues. 

Notably, our success has also been recognized by our colleagues.  
We were named one of the “50 Best Nonprofits to Work For” in the  
nation by NonProfit Times, and won Cincinnati’s prestigious ONE award  
in the “People” category, recognizing best practices in organizational 
excellence.

Thank you for helping us create these amazing stories. They unfold  
daily — and we look forward to sharing them with you.

Ellen Katz	 Sharon Williams Frisbie
President & CEO	 Chair, Board of Trustees 

Everybody has a story.

Ours will amaze you.

Executive Staff

Ellen M. Katz, MA, MBA 
    President & CEO

Janet Arena Burns, CFRE 
    Vice President of Development

Robert E. Kerr, MBA, CPA (inactive) 
    Vice President of Finance & CFO

Marcy S. Robbe, LISW-S 
    Vice President of Services

Shannon Starkey-Taylor, MSW, M.Ed 
    Vice President of  
    Strategic Development

Mary Watson	 40 years
Richard Reinhardt	 39
Marcy Robbe	 32
Margaret Jordan	 32
Hannah Boyd-Miller	 28
Gwendolyn Davis	 23
Joyce Collier	 23
Molly Hiles	 22
Ellen Katz	 22
Alyssa Terrell	 20
Toni Beasley	 20
Sheri Stokes	 17
Shannon Starkey	 17
Stacy Sill	 17
Joseph Schwering Jr.	 16
Sherry Brubaker	 15
Cathy Baker	 15
Mark Freshley	 15
Samuel Yorgovan	 15
Raymond Casteel	 14
Jennifer Streckfuss	 14
Karen Mumford	 13
Teresa Hortenberry	 13
Jill Smith	 13
Rebecca Davis	 13
Gregory Wallace	 12
Ronald Hamilton	 12
Eddie Flowers	 12
Wray Jean Dawson	 12

Jasmine Madison	 12
Myra Britton	 12
Timothy Eberhart	 12
Jamar Hocker	 12
Heather Ellison	 12
Sharon Walterman	 12
Lora Kurtz	 12
Jacqueline Ooten	 12
Alice Skidmore	 12
Anthony Rachel	 12
Felicia Ferguson-Tinsley	 11
Dana Couch	 11
Joanne McKeand	 11
Timothy Daugherty	 11
Joan Stenger	 11
Deborah Gingrich	 11
John Pennington	 11
Angela Walker	 11
John Roebel	 11
Paige Bowlin	 11
Jane Bane	 11
Bobby Horton	 11
James Childs	 11
Johne Easterling	 10
Kathleen Bannister	 10
Joseph Naegeli	 10
Glenda Conyers	 10

Staff With 10+ Years of Service

CEO Ellen Katz 
with students
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Education
Children with social, behavioral or learning challenges have a tough time  
succeeding in traditional classrooms. The Children’s Home offers a range  
of on-campus programs to help children function successfully in school —  
and in life:

Therapeutic Lower & Upper Schools — Our therapeutic schools are designed 
for students with behavioral and learning challenges in grades K through 12. 
Our Virtual Academy allows credit-deficient students in grades 9 through 12  
to earn credits toward a high school diploma. 

High School for Students with autism spectrum disorders — Our newest
school provides students with a high-quality, individualized education that
supports the continued development of social and life skills in an academic  
setting. This setting also includes a building designed to address  
students’ sensory needs. 

Olympus Center — Here, a multidisciplinary team provides comprehensive 
evaluations to help identify learning challenges in children, teens and adults. 

Preschool Program — Our preschool services focus on kindergarten  
readiness for children ages 3 through 5. 

All of these programs are made possible by our highly trained staff of teachers 
and therapists, all dedicated to helping children overcome their learning  
difficulties and succeed in their homes, schools and communities.
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He was out of control.

Now he’s our spelling bee champ.

From the very beginning, it was obvious that Ben was an 

exceptionally smart boy. He taught himself to read at age 2. 

But when he entered preschool, his parents discovered that 

gifted children can also develop severe behavioral issues. 

By age 8, Ben had never completed a year in the same 

school. Even in a school for gifted children, Ben was  

bored, friendless and out of control. 

Over time, Ben’s behavior became so unmanageable that 

he wound up in the hospital. Then his parents found  

The Children’s Home.

His first day of class in the Lower School didn’t go so well. 

Ben hid under his desk and refused to talk to his teachers 

or classmates. But the school’s approach slowly worked its 

magic. With structure, individual attention and trustworthy 

relationships, Ben has become academically successful. 

Best of all, Ben is now flourishing socially. 

Ben’s performance at this year’s spelling bee underscored 

his progress. Not only did he win the bee with exceptional 

skill, he also supported his friends with smiles and  

high-fives. This encouraging, friendly behavior was  

something his parents thought they’d never see. 

From unmanageable classmate to gracious  

winner. Amazing. 

Stakeholders agree:  
Progress is being made

9 out of 10 students,  
their parents and referral sources believe  

academic progress is being made at  
The Children’s Home

Children are  
better prepared

100% of parents say that our programs  
have helped their children with  

language/problem-solving skills.

100%
PARENTS 
AGREE 

Success Snapshots

“

“Our son needs  

structure, individual  

attention, friends,  

consistency. He’s  

found it all and more  

as a student at  

The Children’s Home.

— Lower School Parent

Scan using any QR 
app to meet Ben



Our highly individualized campus and community-based treatment  
services result in children showing statistically significant  

improvement upon program completion – the impact which has  
a positive effect on families and communities across Cincinnati. 

Behavioral Health  
Treatment 

When children experience mental health issues, it affects their everyday 
lives. Our behavioral health services reach children of all ages with a  
variety of emotional and behavioral difficulties, providing an array of  
therapeutic options to help them attain and maintain a healthy state of 
mind. This year, our Medical Director Dr. Phil Lichtenstein began a program  
to train and deploy pediatricians to address children’s mental health 
issues in schools. In addition, we provide:

Early Childhood Mental Health — We provide counseling, case  
management and day treatment services for children  
ages 3 through 8.

Day Treatment — For children ages 8 through 17, this intensive,  
full-day program consists of three hours of group and individual  
mental health service combined with an educational program  
staffed by teachers at The Children’s Home.

Community Support Program — This community-based program  
provides mental health assessments and treatment, counseling,  
therapeutic support and case management.

STAR After School Program — Our new, specialized treatment for  
adolescent recovery (STAR) program is designed for teens ages 13 through 
17 with co-occurring mental health and substance use issues. By integrating 
mental health care with substance use counseling, we support children  
and families in a profound and meaningful way.

The Children’s Home is among the region’s largest provider  
of mental health services for children. 
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Her life was marked by trauma and loss.
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Now her natural exuberance shines through.

Decrease  
in problem severity 

Increase  
in functioning 

Decrease  
in aggression 

Success Snapshots

Keasia’s life took a hard turn when she was very young. A mix  

of poverty, significant trauma and profound loss colored her  

earliest years. Constantly changing schools and dealing with  

a dysfunctional family situation was — and is — her norm. 

But Keasia has help. Identified by her teachers as coming from  

a “high-need” family, Keasia has been assigned to a behavioral  

health therapist from The Children’s Home who works onsite  

at her school. 

When they first met, given what Keasia had experienced in her life, 

the therapist was prepared to encounter an angry, defiant little girl. 

But Keasia was full of energy and zest for life. What she really needed 

was some reinforcement — some honing of her social skills, work on 

connecting her feelings, thoughts and actions, and reminders of the 

importance of telling the truth. 

Now, a year later, Keasia continues to surprise her therapist  

with her positive outlook and sunny disposition. The  

therapist is amazed at how a child who has seen so  

much negativity and sadness can be such a bright  

presence in the world. 

Like many children, Keasia is resilient. Her therapy with  

The Children’s Home has helped to point her in a  

positive direction and bring out her natural  

exuberance. Her therapist is encouraged,  

knowing that if Keasia continues her hopeful  

outlook, she’ll be successful in school and in life.

From burdened to bubbly. Amazing.

“

“

… it makes me feel good  

to know that people care  

about us – even though  

we are working on our  

behavior.

— Upper School Student

All parents of preschool students report that  
The Children’s Home has helped their  

children develop self-control. 

100%
PARENTS 
AGREE 

Children are better behaved



their son’s behavior 
was unacceptable.Outreach 

By helping children, we’re also helping their classmates, 
families, friends, teachers and others they touch. While 
we serve 300+ children daily on our campus, we serve a  
much greater number — over 5,700 — in and around 
Cincinnati. Reaching new and different communities and 
families is one of our goals. Moving forward, we expect 
community outreach to become an even larger part of 
our service offering: 

Every Child Succeeds — This home visitation service 
provides support and education to first-time mothers 
and their families, helping them give their children an 
optimal start in life. 

SPARK — Our Supporting Partnerships to Assure Ready 
Kids (SPARK) literacy readiness program supports the  
social, emotional and cognitive development of  
preschool children and works hand-in-hand with  
their parents to promote school readiness. 

In-School Assessment & Treatment — Our behavioral 
health counselors are currently serving children in  
130 schools. This year, we also launched a program to 
train pediatricians to address children’s mental health 
needs in schools. 
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Mandy and her husband were looking for answers. Their son Jax 

had a lot of energy, a lot of creativity … and a lot of meltdowns. 

His loving nature would dissolve into a tantrum with little  

provocation. “Time outs” and other techniques worked for  

a while, but eventually, Jax’s parents were out of ideas. Jax  

was becoming increasingly unhappy and they needed to do  

something to help him.

The couple worked with the professionals at The Children’s Home 

to incorporate its Proven Parenting™ program into their everyday 

interaction with Jax. This behavior modification practice teaches 

children to improve their behavior and social skills and gives  

parents evidence-based techniques to help prevent and  

correct misbehavior.

One of the first issues the family tackled was Jax’s difficulty  

accepting “no” for an answer. Using their new parenting  

techniques, Mandy and her husband explained their behavioral 

expectations to Jax, rehearsed the appropriate response with  

him and helped him learn positive new ways to behave.  

Jax now knows exactly what to do when things don’t go  

his way. He acknowledges his parents’ answer and stays calm.

Parenting doesn’t come with an instruction manual, but these  

parents are now on the same page when it comes to interaction 

with Jax. They are less stressed, their marriage is stronger, and 

they’ve noticed a dramatic change in Jax’s behavior.

From heartache to happiness. Amazing.
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Now — no more meltdowns.Ohio River

Service  
Coverage

Our service reach spans  
six counties and almost  

1,400 square miles.

Improving behaviors & grades

Children in our SPARK program  
scored 36% higher, on average,  

than others in preschool on the Kindergarten  
Readiness Assessment –.p Literacy – (KRA-L).

Proven Parenting™ Consultation — Parents need 
practical advice. We offer group, individual and phone 
consultation services using the evidence-based  
Common Sense Parenting® curriculum for parents. 

Promoting Resilient Children — This program provides 
consultation, coaching and training to preschool centers, 
teachers and administrators to enhance the healthy  
social and emotional development of preschool children. 
This year, we added 14 community trainings, serving 
more than 250 directors, teachers and home providers.

After School Enrichment — Our after school program 
offers a fun and educational alternative for children  
ages 5 to 12 in selected Cincinnati Public Schools.  
The program supports working families by providing  
a safe place for children to learn and grow. 

Working in partnership with other local organizations, we 
know we can affect transformation and positive change. 
We are pleased to be able to expand our outreach and 
help even more Cincinnati children and their families. 

Amazing impact across Cincinnati

Success Snapshots

36%
HIGHER



Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2012 Consolidated

Statement of Activities 	 ($000)

Operating Revenue

Program Service Fees	 $13,350	 l	 72.2%

Endowment Support	 2,524	 l	 13.7%

Contributions | Grants | Other	 1,592	 l	 8.6%

United Way	 1,014	 l	 5.5%

Total Operating Revenue	 $18,480		 100.0%

Operating Expenses

Program Services
    Treatment	 $8,515		  46.7%

    Education	 7,499		  41.2%

Total Program Service Expenses	 16,014	 l	 87.9%
    Administration	 1,636	 l	 9.0%

    Fundraising	 563	 l	 3.1%

Total Operating Expenses	 $18,213		 100.0%

Change in Net Assets

Operating Change in Net Assets	 $267

Non-operating revenues and expenses	 (7,811)

Change in Net Assets	 $(7,544)
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Statement of Financial Position	($000)

Assets
   Cash and cash equivalents	 $2,868	 3.5%

   Accounts Receivable, Prepaid Expenses & Other	 3,623	 4.4%

   Investments and Beneficial Interest in Trusts	 59,789	 73.2%

   Property and Equipment	 15,484	 18.9%

Total Assets	 $81,764	 100.0%

Liabilities
   Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses	 $1,287	 1.6%

   Bonds Payable	 9,960	 12.2%

   Pension Liability	 6,476	 7.9%

Total Liabilities	 $17,723	 21.7%

Net Assets
   Unrestricted	 $56,887	 69.6%

   Temporarily Restricted	 1,731	 2.1%

   Permanently Restricted	 5,423	 6.6%

Total Net Assets	 64,041	 78.3%
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	 $81,764	 100.0%
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We are enormously grateful for the generous 
support we have received this past year from 

individuals, groups, organizations and businesses 
in Cincinnati and across the country. As our support 
grows, so does our ability to provide life-changing  
services to even more children and their families.

Donors make it possible for us  
to create amazing new stories

Individual donations to our 
annual fund increased 53%.

New donors increased 
by 83%.

53% 83%



Our board members are amazing, too.

Board of Trustees 2012 - 2013

Sharon Williams Frisbie, Chair 
Michael Coombe, Vice Chair 
Laura L. Humphrey, Vice Chair 
Mark Upson, Vice Chair 
Dick Durand, Secretary 
Frank Panzeca, Treasurer 

John L. Campbell 
William D. de Buys 
William S. Fee 
Lawrence A. Glassmann 
Robert Grossheim 
Adrienne C. James 
Velissarios Karacostas 
John Langenderfer 
Phyllis McCallum 
Sharon J. Mitchell 
Patrick Nelson 
Nancy Nyhart 
Karen O’Maley 
Victoria W. Parlin 
Nick Ragland, Jr. 
Lindsay Reynolds 
Hilary Vollmer 
Darla Wainscott 

Larry Glassmann is an exceptional guy to have on your 

team. He likes getting involved. He loves making a  

difference. As a trustee of The Children’s Home, he’s  

especially gratified when he sees the enormous impact  

our organization has on kids and their families. 

Larry first became aware of The Children’s Home many years 

ago. He didn’t know much about us, but had driven by our 

campus. He thought of us as “that orphanage” on Madison 

Road. About 15 years ago, Larry learned more about our 

mission and how it had changed from our earliest days. He 

decided to become a donor. He followed our progress and 

felt confident that his money was going to a worthy cause.

But that wasn’t enough for Larry. He wanted to do more. So 

he joined our board two years ago and is now a member of 

the Advancement and Services Planning Committees. 

“Transformation” is the word Larry uses to describe what he 

sees here. He’ll tell you that our organization is changing 

lives for the better on a daily basis. He’s constantly moved 

by the incredible things he witnesses on our campus, from 

the Lower School students’ hard work on their annual play, 

to the palpable pride of the Upper School families at  

graduation. Larry feels privileged to participate in  

our mission. And we certainly feel privileged to have  

him on our board. 

From curious citizen to dedicated board member.  

Amazing.

We’re constantly impressed by the skills and talents of our trustees. This year, we say thanks  
to four outstanding leaders who rotated off the board — Eileen Barrett, Ronnie Coleman,  
Mardie Off and Jim Schwab — and welcome four more talented leaders:  
Velissarios Karacostas, John Langenderfer, Nancy Nyhart and Hilary Vollmer.

Velissarios Karacostas

John Langenderfer

Nancy Nyhart

Hilary Vollmer
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We are honored by their service.

New Board Members

Young Professionals board
Rania Zimmerman 
Scott Lyle 
Tom Connor 
Trista Connor 
Aaron Byrd 
Mandy Peck 
Davette Shorter 
Summer Hughes 

Christopher Green 
Emily Roberts 
Leslie McDermott 
Alisa Curtiss 
Andrea Enders 
Tammy Monroe 
Zach Dotzauer 

Connie Heidenreich 
Kim Popa 
Karen Huneke 
Kelly Gadd 
Kevin Graves 
Myrita Craig 
Nicole Balkenbusch 



The Children’s Home deeply appreciates every gift to our annual fund from caring individuals, groups, organizations 
and businesses. The generosity of our donors helps us continue to provide education and mental health treatment 
that transform the lives of thousands of children each year. Due solely to space limitations, gifts listed are $100 and 
above and were received during our fiscal year between July 1, 2011 and June 30, 2012.

Golden Heart Society
Members of the Golden Heart Society have 
included The Children’s Home in their estate 
plans, creating legacies that will transform  
the lives of future generations of children  
and their families.

Anonymous (5)
Estate of Joel Adams
Estate of Matthew Allen
Anna M. Case
Joseph Chambers
V. Anderson Coombe Trust
Mr. M. Kam Cooney
Estate of Isabelle R. Davidson
Lorene C. Diesel
Mrs. Jean Dietz
Estate of Edward H. Doyle Trust
Helen T. Ehlers Irrevocable Trust
Gladys Elsasser
Estate of Adrian French
James D. Geier
Guy L. and Ina M. Layne Charitable  
   Remainder Trust
James and Joyce Jerow
Estate of George P. Johnson
Estate of Jennie Long
Estate of Otto Luedeking
Mary-Morse Matthews
Estate of Stanley and Agnes McKie
Estate of Evelyn Michaels
Robert A. Molloy

Ann Dorsel Monroe Charitable Lead  
   Annuity Trust
James Monroe Charitable Lead  
   Annuity Trust
Estate of John T. Parris
Estate of Elizabeth Patterson
Clifford T. Pfirrmann Trust
Nancy Pope
Joseph Rawson Scientific Trust
Estate of Jean Reich
R. Amor Reiter Charitable Remainder  
   Annuity Trust
Betty L. Ryberg
Estate of F A Sackett
Estate of C. E. Schell
Charles E. Schell Foundation
Ivy S. Schnell
Charles H. Sisson Trust
Estate of May Smith
Laura S. Snyder
Estate of Charles M. Terry
George P. Tucker
J. Frederick and Helen B. Vogel Trust
Ruth S. Upson
Albert and Ruth Wilson
Estate of Lucille Carol Wolff
Estate of Mildred N. Work
Charles E. Work Fund B Trust

The Murray Shipley Society
Murray Shipley, who founded The Children’s 
Home in 1894, was committed to the welfare  
of children in Cincinnati. Like our founder,  
members of the Murray Shipley Society  
demonstrate an important commitment to  
our mission by consistently making annual gifts. 
Donors who support the annual fund for five  
or more years, including the current fiscal year,  
are recognized as members of this highly  
valued society.

James T. Aglamesis
Lloyd Allen
Dr. Norita Aplin and Mr. Stanley H. Ragle
Lori and Eric Aronson
Mr. and Mrs. Maurice F. Barker
Mr. Carl E. Barmore
Eileen and John Barrett
Toni L. Beasley
James and Margaret Bell
Mr. and Mrs. Leonard H. Berenfield
Mrs. Helen C. Black
Steve and Susan Black
Randal and Peter Bloch
William K. Bogdan
Ronald and Betty Bollinger
Mr. and Mrs. Clayton E. Bond
Mr. and Mrs. Steven J. Bosse
Barbara A. Boyd
Randy N. Brooks
Mary Jo Brown
Mr. and Mrs. Roger E. Brown
Sherry and Robert Brubaker
Erma Bruckmann
Angie and Bob Buechner
Mr. and Mrs. William E. Burke
Janet Arena Burns
John and Janet Campbell

Indian Hill School Retirees
Jeff Carpenter and Michael Faulkiner
Mr. and Mrs. Michael A. Clauder
Marjorie Cook
Michael and Tucker Coombe
Ralph and Mary Corley
Josephine M. Curry
Thomas and Debra Dattilo
Dick and Karen Durand
Mr. and Mrs. John C. Evans
Drs. Thomas W. Filardo and Nora L. Zorich
Margaret Brooks Fish
Clifford and Judith Flory
Jay and Katharine Freeman
Sharon Williams Frisbie
Michael Ganson
Barry Gee and Jodi Bockenstette
Ms. Gabriele Geier
Jon and Jean Gelvin
Paul and Anita Gindele
Lawrence and Joy Glassmann
Richard and Karen Goodman
Sandie E. Gresham
Alan and Bette Griffith
Kenneth and Karen Grob
Mrs. Orel R. Gundlach
William and Katherine Hamilton
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph W. Harris
Milt and Karen Hendricks
Shirley Hoffeld
Jack and Karen Horrell
David and Deborah Horn
Laura and Tony Humphrey
Mara Jauntirans and Brian Smith
Keith L. Jeffcoat
Michael and Mary Jensen
James and Joyce Jerow
Mark and Sarah Johnson
Marilyn D. Johnston
Ellen M. Katz
Joseph and Marilyn Katz
David and Dixie Kepler
Robert E. and Mary E. Kerr
Norm and Tara Khoury
Gary and Joan Koebel
Mr. and Mrs. Frederick Koehler
Karen B. Kramer
David and Kathleen Kress
Mr. and Mrs. James Krismer
George Langenderfer, Jr.
Dr. Philip and Barbara Lichtenstein
Karen S. Linton Gransee
Phillip and Whitney Long
Katie and Rob Magenheim
Virginia Mahne
Todd Margolis and Dennis Hackett
Sanford R. Martin
Martha G. Mason
Mary-Morse Matthews
Phyllis L. McCallum and Steven W. Jemison
Martin and Mary McCormack
Joanne and Gary McKeand
Katherine L. Meek
Sharon and Graham Mitchell & Family
James and Ann Monroe, Jr.
Murray S. Monroe, Jr.
Marjorie Motch
Grant Mueller
Lilamae Mueller

Eric and Suzanne Nielsen
Willie and Meredith Norton
Mardie and Bob Off
Mr. and Mrs. Wayne J. Owens
Frank and Linda Panzeca
Tory and John Parlin
John and Marianne Peck
Mandy and J Peck
Bruce and Julie Pennington
Dr. and Mrs. Robert H. Preston
Louis and Betty Prince
Michael and Marcia Privitera
Robert and Jere Pulte
Martin and Maribeth Rahe
Billy and Bonnie Rice
Dr. and Mrs. James F. Rice
Kevin and Kathy Rinn
Dr. Thomas G. Ritter
Marcy and Gary Robbe
Jean M. Rom
Philip and Louise Rose
Jeffrey and Rebecca Rubenstein
Mr. and Mrs. Haydon Rudolf
Ernie and Karen Rummler
Mark and Susan Rummler
Betty C. Scheid
John and Sylvia Schenkel
Scott and Wendy Schlesner
Sarah Ball Schloss
James and Vivian Schwab
Mr. Richard D. Siegel
Karen L. Sills
Terri L. Simpson
Becky Sittason
Marlene Sorensen
Jeffrey Taylor and Shannon Starkey-Taylor
Miriam Stefanik
Mark and Anne Stepaniak
Douglas and Renee Sutton
Jerry and Joan Swormstedt
Mary S. Tanke
William Tedford
Kenneth and Joyce Thomason
Robert and Lois Tucker, Jr.
Jimmy and Diane Tuckey
Lawrence and Mary Ulrich
Mark Upson Family
Wendy and Gregg Vonderhaar
Jack and Mary Wagner
Darla and James Wainscott
Brenda L. Warren
John Warrington, Jr.
James L. Welborn
Michael and Ann Welch
Ms. and Mr. Joan R. Wilson
Mr. and Mrs. William H. Wright, Jr.
Alex and Elizabeth Young
Mr. and Mrs. Wesley V. Young
Dawn and Jim Yunker
James and Alison Zimmerman
Rania and Rob Zimmerman

Visionaries - ($25,000+)
The Greater Cincinnati Foundation
The Health Foundation of Greater Cincinnati
O.C.C.R.R.A.
The P&G Fund of The Greater  
   Cincinnati Foundation
Marge & Charles J. Schott Foundation
Stillson Foundation
United Way of Greater Cincinnati

Pacesetters - ($10,000+)
Cincinnati Golfers for Charity
Michael and Tucker Coombe
Charles H. Dater Foundation, Inc.

Fort Washington Investment Advisors Inc.
Loveland’s Amazing Race
Joseph Rawson Scientific Trust
The Helen Steiner Rice Fund of  
   The Greater Cincinnati Foundation
The Louis and Melba Schott Foundation
The Jack J. Smith, Jr. Charitable Trust
Turnbull-Wahlert Construction, Inc.

Founders - ($5,000+)
Anonymous 
William P. Anderson Foundation
AXA Foundation Fund
Mrs. James Benedict Fund of  
   The Greater Cincinnati Foundation
Randy N. Brooks
Mr. and Mrs. Cris Collinsworth
Directions Research Inc.
Fifth Third Asset Management
Margaret Brooks Fish
Fusite Division
Ms. Gabriele Geier
Mr. and Mrs. Patrick M. Gilles
Lawrence and Joy Glassmann
Milt and Karen Hendricks
Norm and Tara Khoury
Legg Mason Investment Counsel, LLC
James and Ann Monroe, Jr.
Judge Louis M. Moore
Dr. and Mrs. Steve J. Pomeranz
Joelle and Nick Ragland
Ms. Barbara Stumpf
The Gorilla Glue Company
The Marnick Foundation
The Wohlgemuth Herschede Foundation

Partners - ($1,000+)
Anonymous 
AAA Cincinnati
Rachid and Sophie Abdallah
Mr. Michael Abernathy
Mr. and Mrs. Larry Adams
Mr. and Mrs. Jeffrey R. Anderson
AON Risk Services, Inc. of Ohio
AVI Foodsystems
Mr. and Mrs. Dan Bailey
Eileen and John Barrett
Bartlett & Co.
James and Margaret Bell
Mr. & Mrs. Anthony Buehler
Mr. and Mrs. Kenneth R. Campbell
Chris and Vivienne Carlson
Castellini Foundation
Chemed Foundation
Cincinnati Bell
Cincinnati Children’s, Division of Psychiatry
Cincinnati Children’s Hospital  
   Medical Center
Cincinnati Flying Pig Marathon
Clark Schaefer Hackett
Mr. Dowdell Cobb
J. Rawson Collins Fund of  
   The Greater Cincinnati Foundation
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Connor
Dr. Robin T. Cotton
Dick and Karen Durand
Emerge Managed Solutions, LLC
Family Wealth Advisory Group LLC
Bill and Sally Fee
Fifth Third Bank
Drs. Thomas W.Filardo and Nora L. Zorich
Sharon Williams Frisbie
Christopher and Christine Garten
The Heimann Family Foundation
The Homan Foundation
Hylant Group

Keith L. Jeffcoat
Johnson & Johnson Family of Companies
Ellen M. Katz
Dr. Paul E. Keck and Dr. Susan L. McElroy
Robert E. and Mary E. Kerr
Kimberly-Clark
Mr. Michael King
Dr. Philip and Barbara Lichtenstein
Sanford R. Martin
Mr. Jonathan A. Mason
Mason, Schilling & Mason Co., LPA
Mimi Matthews
Phyllis L. McCallum and Steven W. Jemison
Ms. Christy McMurry
Katherine L. Meek
Michael and Company Salon
Sharon and Graham Mitchell & Family
Neediest Kids of All
Novartis Matching Gift Program
Mardie and Bob Off
Ohio National Financial Services
David B. and Karen G. O’Maley Fund of  
   The Greater Cincinnati Foundation
Frank and Linda Panzeca
Tory and John Parlin
Ms. Claire B. Phillips
PNC Institutional Investments
The William Powell Company Foundation
Dr. and Mrs. Robert H. Preston
Mr. and Ms. Terry M. Ramstetter
Mr. and Mrs. Mike Reid
Renaissance Investment Management
Mr. and Mrs. Mercer Reynolds IV
Billy and Bonnie Rice
Mr. Randy Ritz
Brian & Jill Rowe Foundation
RPC Mechanical Services
Ernie and Karen Rummler
Susan and Johnathon Salyer
Sarah Ball Schloss
Mr. and Mrs. David Schmitt
Mr. and Mrs. David W. Shirey
Mr. Richard D. Siegel
Southwestern Ohio Kiwanis Mental Health  
   Association, Inc.
Jeffrey Taylor and Shannon Starkey-Taylor
Douglas and Renee Sutton
Taft, Stettinius & Hollister
Target Stores
The Kroger Company
The Spirit of Cincinnatus
Toyota Financial Services
U.S. Bank
United Automobile Aerospace  
   Agricultural Implement Workers
UnitedHealthcare
Mark Upson Family
Darla and James Wainscott
Xavier University
Rania and Rob Zimmerman

Caregivers - ($500+)
Anonymous
Mr. and Mrs. J. Wickliffe Ach
Lori and Eric Aronson
ASI-Modulex
Ms. Jean F. Bergstein
Mr. and Mrs. Benjamin M. Blemker
Mr. Thomas A. Bretz
Dr. and Mrs. John Brewer
Mr. and Mrs. Marico A. Brown
Mr. Herlon W. Browning
Mr. and Mrs. William E. Burke
Janet Arena Burns
Cincinnati Bikram Yoga
Cincinnati Mennonite Fellowship
Ms. Joan Cody

Generous Donations. Amazing
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Class Champion Donors
We thank our Class Champion donors 
whose unrestricted gifts of $2,500 or more 
enable The Children’s Home to meet the 
growing need within our classrooms for 
quality treatment and education services. 
The following gave generously between 
July 1, 2011 and June 30, 2012:

Kadi and J.R. Anderson
AXA Advisors
Randy N. Brooks
Michael and Tucker Coombe
Cricket Communications
Directions Research, Inc.
Drs. Thomas W. Filardo and Nora L. Zorich 
Margaret Brooks Fish
Sharon Williams Frisbie
Fusite
Lawrence and Joy Glassmann
Mr. and Mrs. Milton Hendricks
The Marnick Foundation
Sanford R. Martin
Marilyn and Jonathan Mason Family
Mason, Schilling and Mason, Legal Counsel
The Honorable Louis M. Moore
Dr. and Mrs. Robert H. Preston
Joelle and Nick Ragland
Family of Murray Shipley
Barbara Stumpf, in memory of  
   Janine Westercamp
Toyota Financial Services



Dr. William de Buys and Dr. Paige de Buys
Lorene C. Diesel
Ms. Andrea Enders
Mr. and Mrs. John C. Evans
Ms. Kelly Gadd
Gap Foundation Money for Time Program
GE Foundation Matching Gifts Program
Mr. and Mrs. Jim Goldman
Mr. and Mrs. Kevin Graves 
Mr. David Gray
Mr. and Mrs. Christopher J. Green
Mr. Richard J. Gualano
Mr. and Mrs. Jason Hipskind
Laura and Tony Humphrey
Mr. and Mrs. David Janosik
Mr. and Mrs. Paul G. Jantsch
Michael and Mary Jensen
Mrs. Judith A. Johnson
Joseph and Marilyn Katz
Mr. Paul R. Kling
Mr. and Mrs. Charles Lauterbach
Mr. and Mrs. William Luning
Mr. and Mrs. Scott Lyle
Mr. and Mrs. Joe Mason
Ms. Leslie McDermott
Mr. Nagendra Monangi and   
   Ms. Deepika Andavarapu
Mr. and Mrs. Roger Newport
Mr. Timothy H. Orth and Ms. Katrina Farley 
Mandy and J Peck
Pediatric Associates PSC
Police and Fire Retirees of Ohio
Mr. and Mrs. Jake Ragland
Martin and Maribeth Rahe
Mr. and Mrs. Charles E. Reynolds
Marcy and Gary Robbe
Haydon & Rita Rudolf
Holly Rudolf & Tom Russell
James and Vivian Schwab
Society of the Transfiguration-Elizabeth 
   Matthews Memorial Fund
Mark and Anne Stepaniak
Mr. and Mrs. Greg Sweeney
Dr. and Mrs. Bryan Walther
Ms. Hildegard Werner

Benefactors - ($100+)
Anonymous (9)
Mr. Gary Akin
AK Steel Foundation 
Ms. Lois A. Albrecht
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Alf
Dr. Norita Aplin and Mr. Stanley H. Ragle
Mr. and Mrs. Paul Barbick
Mr. and Mrs. Maurice F. Barker
Mr. Carl E. Barmore
Mr. Jim Barter
Toni L. Beasley
Bell Dental Group
Mr. and Mrs. Leonard H. Berenfield
Joan Berning
Mr. and Mrs. Duane L. Berwanger
Ms. Lisa M. Biank Fasig
Mr. and Mrs. Jeffrey Bickel
Mr. Dan J. Bielecki
Mrs. Helen C. Black
Steve and Susan Black
Mr. Stephen Blankenship
Randal and Peter Bloch
Mr. and Mrs. Matthew T. Bloemer
Betty & Barbara Blum
Ms. Jennifer Blume
William K. Bogdan
Mr. and Mrs. Clayton E. Bond
Mr. Matthew Brackmann
Ms. Mary Helen Brainard
Ms. Amy Brinkman

Mr. Thomas E. Brinkman
Ms. Dale Brown
Mr. and Ms. Richard Brown
Mr. and Mrs. Roger E. Brown
Mr. and Mrs. Bill Buchholz
Angie and Bob Buechner
Mr. and Mrs. Aaron Byrd
Mr. Paul Byskosh
Cain, Watters & Associates, PLLC
Ms. Doris J. Cambruzzi
Mr. and Mrs. Larry P. Campbell
John and Janet Campbell
Mr. Timothy Cantor
Ms. Susan L. Carr
Mr. Victor Cass
Mr. and Mrs. Kent M. Cerrone
Mrs. Kathleen A. Chatham
Ms. Sandy T. Cheu
Mr. Dominic Chiodi
Chiquita Golf Classic
Ms. Joan Cholak
Christian Moerlein Brewing Co.
Ms. Adelaide S. Clark
Mr. and Mrs. Ken Collins
Mr. Raymond Connor
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Connor
Mr. and Mrs. Gary Conrad
Mr. Peter Coombe and Ms. Betty Chen
Ralph and Mary Corley
Kimberly Costello
Mr. and Ms. Jim Covert
Ms. Laura Craft
Mr. and Mrs. Andrew Craig
Mr. Karl Perron and Ms. Myrita Craig
Ms. Carolyn Crumpler
Ms. Marianna H. Cruse
Mr. and Mrs. Jason Daniels
Thomas and Debra Dattilo
Ms. Susannah Davids
Ms. Amber Davis
Mr. and Mrs. Dennis C. Davis
Mr. Ralph F. Deabrunzzo, Jr.
Mr. Randy Dean
Mr. and Mrs. Jay Dickinson
Mr. and Mrs. Jon Dickinson
Mr. Robert T. Dickman
Mr. and Mrs. Edward E. Dohrmann
Mr. Bob Donovan
Mr. and Mrs. Robert W. Dorsey
Mr. and Mrs. Zach Dotzauer
Ms. Marilyn A. Driehaus
Ms. Kathleen M. Driscoll Weinle
Drs. Franklin-Plotnick-Carl
Ms. Maureen A. Dunne
dunnhumbyUSA
Ms. Fay Dupuis
Mr. John Dusing
Mr. Greg Ebel
Mr. and Mrs. Tom Eigel
Eisen Management Group
Dr. Craig Eisentrout
Mr. and Mrs. Nicholas J. Eleniak
Dr. Steven Epstein
Mr. and Mrs. Shaun M. Ethier
Doug and Ginny Feeney
Mr. John Feltman
Ms. Mary Ferguson
Financial Executives International  
   Cincinnati Chapter
Mr. and Mrs. Brad Fleming
Ms. Ellen Foley
Mr. and Mrs. David P. Francis Jr.
Friedlander Family Fund
Ms. Carol Friel
Ms. Ronda Gadd
Gannett Foundation
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Garfunkel
Mr. and Mrs. Jason Garrett
Morris W. Gates Memorial Fund

Barry Gee and Jodi Bockenstette
Mr. and Mrs. Rodney P. Geier
Mrs. Suzanne E. Geier
Jon and Jean Gelvin
George & Mary Jo Budig Family  
   Foundation
Mr. Daniel J. Gilday, Jr.
Mary Gilmore
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Gilroy
Paul and Anita Gindele
Mr. and Mrs. George T. Glover
Mr. and Mrs. Brian Goico
Mr. and Mrs. Steve Griffith
Mr. and Mrs. Robert J. Grossheim
Mr. James A. Hagen
Mr. Adam Hall
Ms. Madelon C. Hall
Mr. and Mrs. Richard Halsey
Mr. and Mrs. Randy Hambrick
Mr. and Mrs. David Hamm
Mr. and Mrs. Gregory D. Hanna
Mr. Jim Hanning
Mr. Kenneth Harbaugh
Mr. and Mrs. Raymond G. Harrigan
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph W. Harris 
Mrs. Linda Hart
Mr. Robert Hatfield
Ms. BJ Haussler
Ms. Laura Hauter
Mr. and Mrs. Kelly Heekin
Mr. and Mrs. Doug Heidenreich
Mr. Richard A. Heitz
Mr. and Mrs. Fred Heldman
Mr. and Mrs. Jeff Hendricks
Prof. Lawrence Herman
Mr. and Mrs. Donald E. Hoffman
Jack and Karen Horrell
David and Deborah Horn
Ms. Bridgette Huerkamp
Mr. and Mrs. Gary T. Huffman
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Hughes
Mr. and Mrs. Christopher Huneke
J & P A. Ltd. LLP
Dr. Adrienne C. James and Mr. Lawrence James
Mr. and Mrs. John E. Janosik
Mr. Brandon J. Janszen
Mr. Tommy Janszen
Mr. and Mrs. Ted Jaroszewicz
James and Joyce Jerow
Mr. Jeremy Jett
Mr. Darrell Johnson
Mark and Sarah Johnson
Ms. Wendy C. Johnson
Marilyn D. Johnston
Mrs. Joy Jouharizadeh
Mr. Ben Junda
Mr. and Mrs. Martin Kaliski
Mr. and Ms. Ronald Kastner
Mr. and Mrs. James G. Kereiakes
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Kereiakes
Mr. Ben Kerrey
Dr. and Mrs. Thomas R. Kiefhaber
Mr. and Mrs. William R. Kinsey
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas L. Kirkpatrick
Mr. and Mrs. Ken Kirsch
Miss Mindy Kirsch
Ms. Beth Kittrell
Mr. and Mrs. Keith Klein
Mr. and Mrs. Frederick Koehler
Ms. Rebecca Kramer
Mr. and Mrs. H. L. Krapp
Mr. and Mrs. James Krismer
Mr. and Mrs. Werner Kummerle
Mr. and Mrs. Paul H. Kutschenreuter, Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. John Lame
Lang Family Trust
Mr. and Mrs. Bill Lange
Mr. and Mrs. Derek Langtry
Mr. Randy Lasley

Mrs. Anne I. Lawrence
Mr. and Mrs. Jack Ledford
John and Marian Leibold
Mr. and Mrs. Steve Levine
Mr. John Lindberg
Mr. and Mrs. William R. Lindsey
Karen S. Linton Gransee
Phillip and Whitney Long
Mr. Charles Luley
Ms. Stella J. Lutkehaus
Mr. Donald Mack
Katie and Rob Magenheim
Mr. and Mrs. John Maloney
Todd Margolis and Dennis Hackett
Mr. and Mrs. Christopher E. Marques
Mr. and Ms. Randy Martin
Mr. and Mrs. Hal Maskery
Mr. Jeremy R. Mason
Mrs. Marilyn Mason
Ms. Meredith Mason
Ms. Eleanor S. McCombe
Mr. and Mrs. Daniel J. McKenna
Ms. Mary L. McKibben
Mackey McNeill
Mrs. Jan McNerney
Mr. Jerry Meder
Mr. Ben Mendelsohn and  
   Ms. Rachel J. Mason-Mendelsohn
Ms. Tamara Miano
Mr. Wayne Milam
Mr. and Mrs. Bob Miller
Ms. Kim Miller
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Miller
Mr. and Mrs. Michael R. Miller
Mr. and Mrs. Mike J. Miller
Mr. Steven E. Mitchell
Mr. & Mrs. Joseph C. Mock
Ms. Sharlene A. Mohr
Murray S. Monroe, Jr.

Mr. and Mrs. John Monroe
Mr. and Mrs. Patrick Moran
Dr. and Mrs. Michael A. Morgan
Mr. and Mrs. George G. Morrison III
Marjorie Motch
Mr. Michael Mott and Ms. Holly Oblinger-Mott
Grant Mueller
Ms. Eileen Mullen
Mr. Thomas Murray
Ms. Donna Myerson
The NABAMA Foundation
Mr. and Mrs. James D. Naber
Mr. Matthew A. Neisen
Mr. David W. Newman
Mr. and Mrs. Nathan Neyra
Mrs. Donna Nienaber
Ms. Brenda L. Norton
Mr. and Mrs. John Nuckels
Mr. Chris R. Udry and  
   Ms. Barbara J. O’Brien
Mr. and Mrs. Rich Oliver
Ms. Jackie R. Ooten
O’Reilly Auto Parts
Dr. O’dell Owens
Mr. and Mrs. Wayne J. Owens
Mr. and Mrs. David Parlin
Ms. Christin D. Parrish
Mr. and Mrs. J. James Pearce, Jr.
John and Marianne Peck
Bruce and Julie Pennington
Mr. and Mrs. Burt Perlman
Mr. Doug Pierce
Plumbers, Pipefitters & Mechanical  
   Equip. Services
Ms. Kim Popa
Ms. Christine Poppe
Mr. C Michael Powers
Ms. Julie Poyer
Mr. and Mrs. James F. Prevost
Mr. and Mrs. Daniel Prickel
Louis and Betty Prince
Michael and Marcia Privitera
The Prudential Foundation
Mr. and Mrs. Ted C. Puthoff
Ms. and Mr. Sarah Quinones
Mr. and Mrs. Peter D. Ragland
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Ramsay
Mr. and Mrs. Paul Ramstetter
Ms. Marla Reichard
Mrs. Cynthia L. Revell
Dr. and Mrs. James F. Rice
Mr. and Mrs. David A. Rich
Dr. Thomas G. Ritter
Mr. and Mrs. Jace Rogiers
Ms. Linda Rosselot
Ms. Linda M. Round
Ms. Morleen Rouse
Jeffrey and Rebecca Rubenstein
The Honorable and Mrs. Robert P. Ruehlman
Mr. and Mrs. John Rushworth
Ms. Eva Salmons
Mrs. Lisa Savage
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Scallan
Ms. Kristin M. Schanche
Ms. Paula Schaumburg
Mrs. Karen E. Scherer
Mr. Jon K. Schlosser
Julie and Steve Schmitz
Ms. Mary Jane Schmuelling
Ms. Mary Schwaderer
Mr. Joseph Schwering, Jr.
Mr. Timothy C. Scobie
Mr. and Mrs. William T. Sena, Jr.
Mrs. Doris A. Shepherd
Mr. John Shepherd
Mr. Kenneth Holley and Ms. Davette M. Shorter
Karen L. Sills
Ms. Tanya J. Simpson

Mr. and Mrs. William Sloneker
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Smith
Ms. Susan Smith
Marlene Sorensen
Mr. Steve Miller and Ms. Mary A. Spengler
Mr. and Mrs. Michael St. Hilaire
Mr. and Mrs. Chris Stahl
Ms. Meghan Starkey
Ms. Elizabeth A. Stautberg
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Stautberg
Dr. and Mrs. Peter Stern
Ms. Judy Stober
Mr. and Mrs. David Stonebraker
Jerry and Joan Swormstedt
Mary S. Tanke
Mr. and Mrs. Jeff Taylor
William Tedford
Mr. Phillip A. Tempel
The Pfizer Foundation
Ms. Tanya Tieman
Mr. and Mrs. Timothy S. Tierney
Robert and Lois Tucker, Jr.
Jimmy and Diane Tuckey
Mr. Michael A. Tyler
Ms. Michele Uckotter
Union Central Life Insurance Company
Mrs. Martha Upson
Mr. William L. Valentine
Mr. and Ms. Jonathan Vann
Mr. and Mrs. Daniel Vollmer
Mr. and Mrs. Jay Vollmer
Mr. and Mrs. Gary Volz
Mr. Greg Vondermeulen
Thomas and Susan Wagner
Ms. Susan C. Walker
Mr. and Mrs. Steve Wanamaker
Mr. and Mrs. Gordon R. Warner
Mr. Keith L. Wells
Mr. and Mrs. David E. Westcott
Mr. and Ms. Virgil Westercamp
Mr. John H. White
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph W. Wiles
Ms. Susan L. Wilkinson
Ms. Joan R. Wilson
Mr. Howard L. Wingfield
Mr. and Mrs. Daniel M. Witten II
Ms. Kelly Wittich
Ms. Virginia G. Wittmer
Mrs. Jennifer C. Wolfe
Mr. Hayden Woolum
Mr. and Mrs. Francis E. Worland III
Mr. and Mrs. Gordon W. Wright
Mrs. RaNae Wright
Mr. and Mrs. William H. Wright, Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. Kent Wyant
Ms. Margaret Wyant
Mr. and Mrs. Wesley V. Young
James and Alison Zimmerman

In Honor Of
Stephen Black
	 Mrs. Helen C. Black
Dr. Stacey Blume
	 Michele and Matt Carey
Mr. and Mrs. George Burris
	 James and Joyce Jerow
Mr. and Mrs. Raymond Carlson
	 James and Joyce Jerow
Kim Chiodi’s Birthday
	 Mr. Dominic Chiodi
Mr. and Mrs. Richard C. Curry, Jr.’s  
   30th Anniversary
	 Josephine M. Curry
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Diener
	 James and Joyce Jerow
Ms. Lillian G. Emenaker’s Birthday
	 Ms. Lillian G. Emenaker
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Mrs. James Freeman
	 James and Joyce Jerow
Sharon Williams Frisbie
	 Eileen and John Barrett
	 John and Marian Leibold
Chad and Cori Gelvin
	 Jon and Jean Gelvin
Larry Glassmann
	 Mrs. Deborah Oberst
Mrs. James Grace
	 James and Joyce Jerow
Pat & Bob Green’s 50th Wedding Anniversary
	 Ms. Mary J. Neville
Keith Grob
	 Kenneth and Karen Grob
Kaye Grob Richardson
	 Kenneth and Karen Grob
Jo Ann Hake
	 Alex and Elizabeth Young
Jason
	 Mr. and Ms. Randy Martin
Ellen Katz
	 Margaret Brooks Fish
	 Ms. Susan M. Ingmire
Ab & Kerri
	 Mr. and Ms. Randy Martin
Mr. and Mrs. John Knue
	 James and Joyce Jerow
Mr. and Mrs. Lou Koenig’s 65th Anniversary
	 Josephine M. Curry
Mrs. Donna Luloff
	 James and Joyce Jerow
Mr. and Mrs. David McCool
	 James and Joyce Jerow
Mr. and Mrs. Charles Miller
	 James and Joyce Jerow
Krish Monangi’s 1st Birthday
	 Mr. Nagendra Monangi and  
	 Ms. Deepika Andavarapu
Mike and Jenny Morgan
	 Personal Choice Financial  
        Advisors, LLC
Martha Helen Mueller Gerhardt
	 Lilamae Mueller
Nathan
	 Mr. and Ms. Randy Martin
Mrs. Louis Nippert’s  100th birthday
	 United Way of Greater Cincinnati
Mr. and Mrs. Jerry Nymberg
	 James and Joyce Jerow
Shay Quinn’s Birthday
	 Mrs. Angela Crebbin
	 Ms. Melissa Depperschmidt
	 Miss Mindi Depperschmidt
	 Mr. and Ms. Martin Kuhn
	 Mr. and Mrs. Chris Schmitt
	 Mrs. Deborah Clark
Mrs. John Raddatz
	 James and Joyce Jerow
Mr. and Mrs. George Rigby
	 James and Joyce Jerow
Mrs. Midge Selonick
	 James and Joyce Jerow
Jamie Smith
	 Financial Executives International  
	 Cincinnati Chapter
Shannon Starkey-Taylor and Jeff Taylor
	 Ms. Edna M. Perlmutter
Mr. James Tanner
	 James and Joyce Jerow
Tim
	 Mr. and Ms. Randy Martin
David W. Volz
	 Mr. and Mrs. Gary Volz
Mr. and Mrs. Bryan Watkins and Bradley
	 James and Joyce Jerow
Sam Yorgovan’s 42nd Birthday
 	 Philip and Louise Rose

In Memory Of
Lynda Barbiea
	 Ms. Dee Holly
	 Mrs. Cynthia L. Revell
Jean Bell
	 James T. Aglamesis
	 Mr. and Mrs. Craig S. Bahner
	 Ms. Joanne R. Bartchy
	 Bell Dental Group
	 Ms. Marion J. Boston
	 Mr. and Mrs. James R. Bridgeland, Jr.
	 Cain, Watters & Associates, PLLC
	 Ms. Susannah Davids
	 Ms. Anne Deem
	 Mr. and Mrs. Gregg Feltrup
	 Ms. Jamie N. Hall
	 Mrs. Mary S. Hamilton
	 Mr. and Mrs. Bill Just-Gerould
	 Mr. and Mrs. James G. Kereiakes
	 Mr. and Mrs. Bill Lange
	 Mr. and Mrs. John Maloney
	 Ms. Eleanor S. McCombe
	 Mrs. Barbara B. Pope
	 SMC Management, Inc
	 Mr. Robert O. Thompson
	 Mr. and Mrs. Kurt Uhl
Harry Brinkman
	 Mr. Thomas E. Brinkman
Janet Buhrlage
	 Indian Hill School Retirees
Kathleen Canady
	 James and Joyce Jerow
Bill Cordry
	 Mr. and Mrs. Steven J. Bosse
Ed Crane
	 Mr. and Mrs. Paul Behm
Terry Evans
	 Mr. and Mrs. John Nuckels
Gladys Makeever Fugate
	 Mrs. Judith A. Johnson
Ferris Gentzler
	 James and Joyce Jerow
Al Hagenschneider
	 Indian Hill School Retirees

Roy Harkins
	 Mrs. Heather Harkins Hodges
Daniel J. Huth
	 Julie and Steve Schmitz
Jerry
	 Mr. and Mrs. Edwin M. Cunningham
Walter P. Johnston
	 Marilyn D. Johnston
Charles Arthur Koebel
	 Gary and Joan Koebel
Jo Ann La Rosa
	 Josephine M. Curry
Mr. & Mrs. A.V. Lang
	 Lang Family Trust
H.W. Linton
	 Karen S. Linton Gransee
Loved Ones
	 Ms. Nannette Parks
Edward Mahne
	 Virginia Mahne
Elizabeth Matthews
	 Society of the Transfiguration- 
	 Elizabeth Matthews Memorial Fund
Lawrence Muldoon
	 James and Joyce Jerow
Patty O’Donnell
	 Shirley Hoffeld
Anna Marie Pfarr
	 Mr. and Mrs. Duane L. Berwanger
Breck Plummer, Jr.
	 Shirley Hoffeld
Larry Reidel
	 Mary Jo Brown
Marion Rinehart
	 Barbara Ball and Kathy Potter
	 Coleen & Denny Johnson, Chad & Family 	
	 Tammy & Family
	 Mr. and Mrs. Scott D. McGhee
Catherine “Toots” Rosenfield
	 Betty & Barbara Blum
	 Prof. Lawrence Herman
	 Mr. and Mrs. Barry Pinsky
	 Ms. Sparkle Rinsky
Alice Rudolf
	 Dr. and Mrs. Irwin H. Bollinger
	 Mr. and Mrs. Bob Coster
	 Ms. Madelon C. Hall
	 Mr. Kenneth Harbaugh
	 Mrs. and Mr. Regina Y. Ronk
	 Haydon & Rita Rudolf
	 Holly Rudolf & Tom Russell
	 Mr. and Mrs. Robert F. Spelman, Jr.
Josef Rudolf
	 Haydon & Rita Rudolf
Rose Sandle
	 Ms. Natalie R. Skurow
Lorraine A. Schmidt
	 Mr. and Mrs. Edwin M. Cunningham
Esther Senft
	 Indian Hill School Retirees
Preston H. Shoemaker
	 Mr. and Mrs. Edwin M. Cunningham
Jerry Slutz
	 Lawrence and Mary Ulrich
James William Spoonamore
	 Ms. Stephanie Cooper
Oscar Swafford
	 Indian Hill School Retirees
George Tucker
	 Ms. Charlotte Y. McCauley
	 Robert and Lois Tucker, Jr.
	 Mr. and Mrs. Gene Worthington
Maxine Van Aken
	 Indian Hill School Retirees
Robert Werner
	 Ms. Hildegard Werner
Betty Westercamp
	 Ms. Brenda Frye

	 Ms. Karen J. Hill
	 Mr. and Mrs. David C. Johnson
	 Mr. and Mrs. William R. Kinsey
	 Mr. John Schueller
Janine Westercamp
	 Mr. and Mrs. David C. Johnson
	 Mr. and Mrs. William R. Kinsey
	 Mr. John Schueller
	 Barbara Stumpf
Kyle Willis
	 Mr. and Mrs. Michael Hughes
Ruth “Dude” Wilson
	 Ms. Janet Hauck
	 Ms. Shirley Lutz
	 Ms. Nancy L. O’Connor
	 Mrs. Lois L. Pratt
	 Ms. Suzanne A. Rickert
	 Betty C. Scheid
	 Ms. Barbara R. Steers
	 Ms. Cynthia Swillinger
	 Mr. and Mrs. Richard G. Warman
Al Zust
	 Erma Bruckmann

Gift-in-Kind Donations
Anonymous 
Adopt a Book
Aglamesis Brothers
Alliance Institute for Integrative Medicine
Allyns Cafe
American Patriot Getaways, LLC
Amy MO G Personal Stylist
Anderson 2011-2012 Dance Team
Anderson Township Pet Center
Ms. Laurel Ashworth
Avalon Salon & Spa
Ms. Jenn Bachler
Mr. Eric Flasher and Ms. Rhonda Baggett
Balloon Adventures
Mr. and Mrs. Paul Behm
Best Friend Errand Service
Mr. Bryce Bettinger
Ms. Pamela Bobb
Ms. Mamie L. Brown
Sherry and Robert Brubaker
Janet Arena Burns
Camp Joy (Joy Outdoor Education Center)
Michele and Matt Carey
Mr. Edward A. Carson
Ms. Denise Carter
Ms. Stephanie Chaney
Subrata Chattopadhy
Chi Sigma Iota
Christians Across America
Cincinnati Bell
Cincinnati Bell Common Thread
Cincinnati Chamber Orchestra
Cincinnati Opera
Cincinnati Playhouse in the Park
The Cincinnati Reds
Cincinnati Sports Club
Cincinnati State Technical &  
   Community College
Cincinnati Zoo & Botanical Garden
Columbus Crew
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Connor
Contemporary Arts Center
Coolest Toys on Earth
Dr. Dan Crocker
Ms. Sue Croslin
Ms. Sabrina Damowsky
Delta Air Lines, Inc.
Denny McKeown Landscape
Downtown Girl
Drs. Franklin-Plotnick-Carl
Mrs. Donna Drury

Ms. Kate Elliot
Mr. and Mrs. Sam Elliott
Dr. Babak Emami
Essencha Tea House
Exclusively Male
Fifth Third Bank
Margaret Brooks Fish
Five Seasons Family Sports Club
Mr. and Mrs. Jeff Flory
Mr. Ian Forsgren
The Frank Family
Ms. Margie French
GE Aircraft Engines
Girl Scout Troop #44135
Lawrence and Joy Glassmann
Mr. Dan Goetz
Dr. Anthony Bohman, Dr. Michael Getz, 
   Louise and David Goodman
Grand Oriental Chinese Restaurant
Mrs. Linda Hart
Hazelfield Farm
HealthStyle Fitness
Mr. and Mrs. Doug Heidenreich
Hilton Garden Inn Schaumburg
Ms. Cathy Hock
Ms. Sarah Hotek
Ms. Regina Hubbert
It’s Working Out
J Peck Jewelers
Ms. Morgan Jackson
Mr. Dave Jarvis
JoJo’s Salon
Ms. Evelyn Jones Daniel
JVL Design
Ms. Amy Kappers
Kelly Red Music
Khatru Salon
Know Theatre of Cincinnati
Ms. Kateri L. Kosta
Mr. and Mrs. H. L. Krapp
Ms. Jane Kuebel
La Petite Pierre
Ms. Catherine Laden
Dr. Robert Lawley
Legendary Run Golf Course
Ms. Emily Lerch
Ms. Theresa Marchwinski
Todd Margolis and Dennis Hackett
Phyllis L. McCallum and  
   Steven W. Jemison
Ms. Colleen McHugh
Mr. and Mrs. Scott Mitchell
Mitchell’s Salon and Day Spa
Mr. and Mrs. John Monroe
Montgomery Inn Boathouse
Ms. Michelle Morris
Most Valuable Kids
The Anthony Munoz Foundation
Neva Rogers Skin Care
Newport Aquarium
Northern Kentucky University
Northlich
Oasis Golf Club & Conference Center
O’Bannon Creek Golf Club
Ohio Ballstars
Oriental Wok
Ms. Marcia Oyster
Mr. Brad Parker
Ms. Candance Parker
Mr. and Mrs. Carl Parson
Pendleton Pilates
Pet Suites
Pharmtec Corporation
Ms. Christine Popa, RN
Ms. Kim Popa
Powerhouse Factories
Prestige AV & Creative Services
Procter & Gamble Company

Rich Purdue
Pure Romance
Red Dog Pet Resort & Spa
Reusch Interior Design
Mr. and Mrs. Mercer Reynolds IV
Ms. Jessica Rhoades
Mr. and Mrs. Jim Riegert
Drs. Anthony and Mona Rinaldi
Ronald McDonald House Charities
Ms. Brenda Rood
Dr. Timothy Schiller
Mr. Joseph M. Schimpf
Scuba Unlimited
Sewn Studio
Ms. Debra Shepard
Ms. Grace Shorter
Ms. Stacy Sims
Ms. Irena Sliskovic-Basinac
Smallprint Jewelry
Smith Beers Yunker and Company
Mr. and Mrs. Mike Smith
Ms. Jill C. Smith
Pam Smith
Mr. Brandon T. Snider
M A Snider
Ms. Leslie Snow
Ms. Katie Speed
Spice & Tea Exchange of Cincinnati
Mr. and Mrs. Steven Sprovach
Mr. Howard Spurlock
Steelcraft
Stella & Dot by Ceci David
Mark and Anne Stepaniak
Sterling Cut Glass
Mr. Preston E. Stewart, Jr.
Mr. Mark Stine
Ms. Jan Taft
Teamsters Local Union #1199
Chris Terrell
The Frame Shoppe
The Marvin Lewis Community Fund
The Patrón Spirits Company
The Pilates Studio of Glendale
TriHealth Fitness & Health Pavilion
Ms. Heather Turner
Turpin Hills Swim & Racquet Club
UC College - Conservatory of Music
Ultimate Air Shuttle
Verizon
VIP Back Rubs, LLC
Ms. Alison Vodnoy
Marlene Wagner
Mr. Tom Wagner
Ms. Brenda B. Walker
Mr. Andy Wannemacher
Ms. Stephanie Wiezbenski
Mr. Michael Wiles
Mr. Douglas L. Williams
Xavier University
YMCA Camp Ernst

Thank You!
Although every attempt is made to  
accurately report all of our donors, errors 
can occur and we apologize for any  
misspelling or omission. Please contact us 
at 513.527.7261 with corrections. 
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